
THE SENATE
THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE. 2026
STATE OF HAWAII

S.B. NO. s’- ,
Proposed
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RELATING TO INCOME TAX.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

PART I

SECTION 1. Section 235-51, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is 

amended by amending subsections (a), (b), and (c) to read as 

follows:

"(a) There is hereby imposed on the taxable income of 

every:

(1) Taxpayer who files a joint return under section 

235-93; and

(2) Surviving spouse, 

a tax determined in accordance with the following table:

In the case of any taxable year beginning after 

December 31, 2017:

If the taxable income is: The tax shall be:

Not over $4,800 1.40% of taxable income

Over $4,800 but $67.00 plus 3.20% of

not over $9,600 excess over $4,800

Over $9,600 but $221.00 plus 5.50% of
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1 not over $19,200 excess over $9,600

2 Over $19,200 but $749.00 plus 6.40% of

3 not over $28,800 excess over $19,200

4 Over $28,800 but $1,363.00 plus 6.80% of

5 not over $38,400 excess over $28,800

6 Over $38,400 but $2,016.00 plus 7.20% of

7 not over $48,000 excess over $38,400

8 Over $48,000 but $2,707.00 plus 7.60% of

9 not over $72,000 excess over $48,000

10 Over $72,000 but $4,531.00 plus 7.90% of

11 not over $96,000 excess over $72,000

12 Over $96, 000 but $6,427.00 plus 8.25% of

13 not over $300,000 excess over $96,000

14 Over $300,000 but $23,257.00 plus 9.00% of

15 not over $350,000 excess over $300,000

16 Over $350,000 but $27,757.00 plus 10.00% of

17 not over $400,000 excess over $350,000

18 Over $400,000 $32,757.00 plus 11.00% of

19 excess over $400,000.

20 In the case of any taxable year beginning after.

21 December 31, 2024:
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1 If the taxable income is: The tax shall be:

2 Not over $19,200 1.40% of taxable income

3 Over $19,200 but $269.00 plus 3.20% of

4 not over $28,800 excess over $19,200

5 Over $28,800 but $576.00 plus 5.50% of

6 not over $38,400 excess over $28,800

7 Over $38,400 but $1,104.00 plus 6.40% of

8 not over $48,000 excess over $38,400

9 Over $48,000 but $1,718.00 plus 6.80% of

10 not over $72,000 excess over $48,000

11 Over $72,000 but $3,350.00 plus 7.20% of

12 not over $96,000 excess over $72,000

13 Over $96,000 but $5,078.00 plus 7.60% of

14 not over $250,000 excess over $96,000

15 Over $250,000 but $16,782.00 plus 7.90% of

16 not over $350,000 excess over $250,000

17 Over $350,000 but $24,682.00 plus 8.25% of

18 not over $450,000 excess over $350,000

19 Over $450,000 but $32,932.00 plus 9.00% of

20 not over $550,000 excess over $450,000

21 Over $550,000 but $41,932.00 plus 10.00% of

2026-1541 SB3125 SDl.docx 3



Page 4 S.B. NO. F' ,
Proposed

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

not over $650,000 excess over $550,000

Over $650,000 $51,932.00 plus 11.00% of 

excess over $650,000.

In the case of any taxable year beginning after

December 31, 2026:

The tax shall be:If the taxable income is:

Not over $28,800 1.40% of taxable income

Over $28,800 but $403.00 plus 3.20% of

not over $38,400 excess over $28,800

Over $38,400 but $710.00 plus 5.50% of

not over $48,000 excess over $38,400

Over $48,000 but $1,238.00 plus 6.40% of

not over $72,000 excess over $48,000

Over $72,000 but $2,774.00 plus 6.80% of

not over $96,000 excess over $72,000

Over $96,000 but $4,406.00 plus 7.20% of

not over $250,000 excess over $96,000

Over $250,000 but $15,494.00 plus 7.60% of

not over $350,000 excess over $250,000

[Over $3-50-r0(10) teut- $23,094 . »Q-plue 7-.9-0%-of-

■not over $450, 000 c-xcess-ovor- $350,000
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OvGr $ 4-50-, 0-Q0-be-fe

fteb—over—$^-5-0-r0-0-0-

Over^ $-550,000 but?

not over■$650,QO^

Over $6507-0-00 but

ftet—over $800,000

Over- $-800,000-

$-30-, 9-94-^00 plu-s -8 .-25^

Gxcosg ovQr-$450, OOO'

$39,244.00-p0th^-9.00% oO

GX-CG-ss—over—$550,000

$48,24 4 . OO-pOu-s 40-^Cm-o^

Gxcess—ever^—$-6-5-07-00-0

$63,2-44-. 00 plus ll.O0?r of

GXCGSs-ovGr $800,000].

In the case of any taxable year beginning after

December 31, 2028:

If the taxable income

Not over $38,400

Over $38,400 but

not over $48,000

Over $48,000 but

not over $72,000

Over $72,000 but

not over $96,000

Over $96,000 but

not over $250,000

Over $250,000 but

is: The tax shall be:

1.40% of taxable income

$538.00 plus 3.20% of

excess over $38,400

$845.00 plus 5.50% of 

excess over $48,000

$2,165.00 plus 6.40% of 

excess over $72,000

$3,701.00 plus 6.80% of 

excess over $96,000

$14,173.00 plus 7.20% of
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not over $350,000

[Over $-350, 000 but

net—ove-r -$ 4-5 Q-, 0-0^

Gv<jr- $-45-0—0-6-0—be t-

not- over-$55Q, 600

Over $5507 0-60-but-

net—ove-r—$-&5-07-6-0-0-

Over $ 6507 000-but-

net—over—$ 8-0 6-, 6-0 6

Over $8607000-but-

net—ever -$-9-5 07-6-66

Over^ $950-000

(b) There is hereby imposed on

head of a household a tax determined 

excess over $250,000

$21, 373.60-p^ue- ■? .-60^

exee-s-s—over --$350, 000

$^$7-90-3^00 p-lue -7.90% -of

exeess- ever -$-4-59-/ 6-00

$-3 $7 $7 3-. 00 -p -8-.-2-55- ^-f-

oxccoG over $550,000

$4 5-,-12 3-. 00 -ples- -9-. -00^ -e-f-

GxccsG over $650,000

$5&7 62 3-vOO-p-les-lO^fm-oO 

oxcGso over-$80Q,609

$037^623^90 plus 11.00%- of

•e*eess—ever—$9-5-07-00-0] .

the taxable income of every 

in accordance with the

following table:

In the case of any taxable year beginning after

December 31, 2017:

If the taxable income is: The tax shall be:

Not over $3,600

Over $3,600 but

1.40% of taxable income

$50.00 plus 3.20% of
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not over $7,200

Over $7,200 but

not over $14,400

Over $14,400 but

not over $21,600

Over $21,600 but

not over $28,800

Over $28,800 but

not over $36,000

Over $36,000 but

not over $54,000

Over $54,000 but

not over $72,000

Over $72,000 but

not over $225,000

Over $225,000 but

not over $262,500

Over $262,500 but

not over $300,000

Over $300,000

excess over $3,600

$166.00 plus 5.50% of

excess over $7,200

$562.00 plus 6.40% of

excess over $14,400

$1,022.00 plus 6.80% of

excess over $21,600

$1,512.00 plus 7.20% of

excess over $28,800

$2,030.00 plus 7.60% of

excess over $36,000

$3,398.00 plus 7.90% of

excess over $54,000

$4,820.00 plus 8.25% of

excess over $72,000

$17,443.00 plus 9.00% of 

excess over $225,000

$20,818.00 plus 10.00% of 

excess over $262,500

$24,568.00 plus 11.00% of 

excess over $300,000.
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1 In the case of any taxable year beginning after

2 December 31, 2024:

3 If the taxable income is;: The tax shall be:

4 Not over $14,400 1.40% of taxable income

5 Over $14,400 but $202.00 plus 3.20% of

6 not over $21,600 excess over $14,400

7 Over $21,600 but $432.00 plus 5.50% of

8 not over $28,800 excess over $21,600

9 Over $28,800 but $828.00 plus 6.40% of

10 not over $36,000 excess over $28,800

11 Over $36,000 but $1,289.00 plus 6.80% of

12 not over $54,000 excess over $36,000

13 Over $54,000 but $2,513.00 plus 7.20% of

14 not over $72,000 excess over $54,000

15 Over $72,000 but $3,809.00 plus 7.60% of

16 not over $187,500 excess over $72,000

17 Over $187,500 but $12,587.00 plus 7.90% of

18 not over $262,500 excess over $187,500

19 Over $262,500 but $18,512.00 plus 8.25% of

20 not over $337,500 excess over $262,500

21 Over $337,500 but $24,699.00 plus 9.00% of
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not over $412,500 excess over $337,500

Over $412,500 but $31,449.00 plus 10.00% of

not over $487,500 excess over $412,500

4 Over $487,500 $38,949.00 plus 11.00% of 

5 excess over $487,500.

6 In the case of any taxable year beginning after

7 December 31, 2026:

8 If the taxable income is: The tax shall be:

9 Not over $21,600 1.40% of taxable income

Over $21,600 but $302.00 plus 3.20% of10

11 not over $28,800 excess over $21,600

12 Over $28,800 but $533.00 plus 5.50% of

13 not over $36,000 excess over $28,800

14 Over $36,000 but $929.00 plus 6.40% of

15 not over $54,000 excess over $36,000

16 Over $54,000 but $2,081.00 plus 6.80% of

17 not over $72,000 excess over $54,000

18 Over $72,000 but $3,305.00 plus 7.20% of

19 not over $187,500 excess over $72,000

20 Over $187,500 but $11,621.00 plus 7.60% o

21 not over $262,500 excess over $187,500

f
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not over-$ 337-,

Qvog $337,500 but?

not- over $412,50-Q'

Over $4-12-500 but

not—o-ve-r -$487,500

OvGg $487,500 but-

ftot—ove-r -$600, 000

Ovof- $600,000

In the case of any taxable year

December 31, 2028:

If the taxable income is:

Not over $28,800

Over $28,800 but

not over $36,000

Over $36,000 but

not over $54,000

Over $54,000 but

not over $72,000

Over $72,000 but

$17,321.00 pln-s -5.-903^#

GxccGD over-$2-62-, ^O-O

$23,2-46-.00 plus 8.-257i^f 

Gx-ec-es- over ■ $337,500-

$29, 4 33.80-p^u?? -9.00% -of 

cx-CGSS—ovor -$412,500

$36-, 1r83-. 00 plus lO.OO^ o-f 

GxcG-ss—ever—$4 87,500

$4 7-, 4-33-. 00 plus 11.00%-of 

exees-s—over—$-6^0-rO-00-] .

beginning after

The tax shall be:

1.40% of taxable income

$403.00 plus 3.20% of 

excess over $28,800 

$634.00 plus 5.50% of 

excess over $36,000 

$1,624.00 plus 6.40% of 

excess over $54,000 

$2,776.00 plus 6.80% of
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not over $187,500

Over $187,500 but

not over $262,500

[Over $262,500 but

■not e-vG-r $-337,500

OvG-r -$30-7,-509- but

not over $412-75-90

Ove-r -S 4,-509 but

not over $487,500

—$-4-8-7-7-59-9—bub

not over $600,000

€>-ver -$-6 00,009 but

not over $712,500

G-ve-r -$-712,500

excess over $72,000

$10,630.00 plus 7.20% of

excess over $187,500

■$b6-r9-50-^00 plus 7.60%- of

G-xce-so—over—$2-62-7-50-9-

$21-7-750-. 00 -p-luu 2-. 90% of

cxcoGo ovor $337,500

422-r^55^rt0-piuu-5nr2bV-et

cxcGGG ovor $412,500

$23;-8 4-2-. 00 -pluu--O^OOTi^f-

cxcGGO ovor- $4877 500

-$4-37-9-62-.-OO pluG -10; 00% of

CXCGGG- over-$6007-000 

$55,-2-l^-00 pluG 11.00% of

cxccGG—over—$7-12-500] .

(c) There is hereby imposed on the taxable income of (1)

every unmarried individual (other than a surviving spouse, or

the head of a household) and (2) on the taxable income of every 

married individual who does not make a single return jointly 

with the individual's spouse under section 235-93 a tax 

determined in accordance with the following table:
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1 In the case of any taxable year beginning after

2 December 31, 2017;

3 If the taxable income is: The tax shall be:

4 Not over $2,400 1.40% of taxable income

5 Over $2,400 but $34.00 plus 3.20% of

6 not over $4,800 excess over $2,400

7 Over $4,800 but $110.00 plus 5.50% of

8 not over $9,600 excess over $4,800

9 Over $9,600 but $374.00 plus 6.40% of

10 not over $14,400 excess over $9,600

11 Over $14,400 but $682.00 plus 6.80% of

12 not over $19,200 excess over $14,400

13 Over $19,200 but $1,008.00 plus 7.20% of

14 not over $24,000 excess over $19,200

15 Over $24,000 but $1,354.00 plus 7.60% of

16 not over $36,000 excess over $24,000

17 Over $36,000 but $2,266.00 plus 7.90% of

18 not over $48,000 excess over $36,000

19 Over $48,000 but $3,214.00 plus 8.25% of

20 not over $150,000 excess over $48,000

21 Over $150,000 but $11,629.00 plus 9.00% o
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not over $175,000

Over $175,000 but 

not over $200,000

Over $200,000

In the case of any taxable

December 31, 2024:

If the taxable income

Not over $9,600

Over $9, 600 but 

not over $14,400

Over $14,400 but 

not over $19,200

Over $19,200 but

not over $24,000

Over $24,000 but

not over $36,000

Over $36,000 but

not over $48,000

Over $48,000 but 

not over $125,000

excess over $150,000

$13,879.00 plus 10.00% of 

excess over $175,000

$16,379.00 plus 11.00% of 

excess over $200,000.

year beginning after

is The tax shall be:

1.40 % of taxable income

$134.00 plus 3.20% of

excess over $9,600

$288.00 plus 5.50% of

excess over $14,400

$552.00 plus 6.40% of

excess over $19,200

$859.00 plus 6.80% of

excess over $24,000

$1,675.00 plus 7.20% of 

excess over $36,000

$2,539.00 plus 7.60% of

excess over $48,000
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Over $125,000 but 

not over $175,000

Over $175,000 but 

not over $225,000

Over $225,000 but 

not over $275,000

Over $275,000 but 

not over $325,000

Over $325,000

In the case of any taxable

December 31, 2026:

If the taxable income

Not over $14,400

Over $14,400 but 

not over $19,200

Over $19,200 but

not over $24,000

Over $24,000 but 

not over $36,000

Over $36,000 but

$8,391.00 plus 7.90% of 

excess over $125,000

$12,341.00 plus 8.25% of 

excess over $175,000

$16,466.00 plus 9.00% of 

excess over $225,000

$20,966.00 plus 10.00% of 

excess over $275,000

$25,966.00 plus 11.00% of 

excess over $325,000.

year beginning after

is: The tax shall be:

1.40 % of taxable income

$202.00 plus 3.20% of

excess over $14,400

$355.00 plus 5.50% of 

excess over $19,200

$619.00 plus 6.40% of 

excess over $24,000

$1,387.00 plus 6.80% of
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not over $48,000

Over $48,000 but

not over $125,000

Over $125,000 but

not over $175,000

[Q-vor $-175, 000 -but

ftot^-eve-E—$-225-, 0-00

Over ■ $2-25,000 but

fl-e-fe—©ve-E—$-27 5, 0-00

Over-$275,-000 but

fte-fe—over—$-3-25-;O9-0

€)ve-r -$32-5,-000- but

not over $400-,-0-0-0

$-4-0^-r0-0-0-

excess over $36,000

$2,203.00 plus 7.20% of 

excess over $48,000

$7,747.00 plus 7.60% of

excess over $125,000

$11,547.00 plus 7.90% of

o-xceso over- $17 5,000

$15, 497.00 plus 8^2-5%-ef

excess- over- $225-, 000

$19-, 622.00 -plus

excess- over- $2-767 OQ-0

$-2 4 7-12-2.0-0 plus -10.-00% of 

exce-ss—over-$3-2 57-000

$-31,-62-2.00 plus -11.-00% of

excess-over- $4-007-00-0] .

In the case of any taxable year beginning after

December 31, 2028:

If the taxable income is: The tax shall be:

Not over $19,200

Over $19,200 but

not over $24,000

1.40% of taxable income

$269.00 plus 3.20% of

excess over $19,200
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$422.00 plus 5.50% ofOver $24,000 but

not over $36,000 excess over $24,000

Over $36,000 but $1,082.00 plus 6.40% of

not over $48,000 excess over $36,000

Over $48,000 but $1,850.00 plus 6.80% of

not over $125,000 excess over $48,000

Over $125,000 but $7,086.00 plus 7.20% of

not over $175,000 excess over $125,000

[Over $175,000 but $4r0r^&^.Q-0 ^li^s -7.60% of

ftot^ ovog- $-2-25-,- 0-60 e-xce-so- over- $16^5—0(10

Over $225,000 but

not over $275,000

-plus-4Z-. 90% of 

ox-ce-ss- over $225,000

—$275,000—but

ftet—

Over $325,000 but

not over $4 00,0-00

Over $4 6-0,-6-06-btt-t

ftofe- ewer- $-475-, 0-60

©ve^—$4 75,000

$18,436.00 pluo 8.25% of

-exee-s-s—eve^—$-2-7-©7-8-O-6

-$©^- ■ -06 -pl ue- -9-^(m £-

cxcGos over $325-, 000

$l-9,-314.©0 plu-5 ^O.-6-O^ el 

oxcess— ovor-$4607-0©0-

$36,811.00 plus 11.-00% of

excGoo over- $475-000] . "
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SECTION 2. Section 235-55.6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is 

amended to read as follows:

"§235-55.6 Expenses for household and dependent care 

services necessary for gainful employment. (a) Allowance of 

credit.

(1) In general. For each resident taxpayer, who files an 

individual income tax return for a taxable year, and 

who is not claimed or is not otherwise eligible to be 

claimed as a dependent by another taxpayer for federal 

or Hawaii state individual income tax purposes, who 

maintains a household which includes as a member one 

or more qualifying individuals (as defined in 

subsection (b) (1)), there shall be allowed as a credit 

against the tax imposed by this chapter for the 

taxable year an amount equal to the applicable 

percentage of the employment-related expenses (as 

defined in subsection (b)(2)) paid by the individual 

during the taxable year. If the tax credit claimed by 

a resident taxpayer exceeds the amount of income tax 

payment due from the resident taxpayer, the excess of 

the credit over payments due shall be refunded to the
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resident taxpayer; provided that tax credit properly 

claimed by a resident individual who has no income tax 

liability shall be paid to the resident individual; 

and provided further that no refunds or payment on 

account of the tax credit allowed by this section 

shall be made for amounts less than $1.

(2) Applicable percentage. For purposes of paragraph (1), 

the taxpayer's applicable percentage shall be 

[dotorminod—as—follows: 

Adjusted gross -income Applicable percentage

Not ovof- $2§-, 00-Q- 

Over $25, QOQ" bu-t- 24-%-

net over $30,000

Over $30,000 bu^ 23^-

not over $35,000 

€)vor^$35,000 but 22-%-

not over $4 0,-000

Over $4 0,000 bu-t

net over $45,000 

€>vc3e $45,000 but 20-%-

not over $50,-000
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Ov-er—$50,000 

equal to per cent reduced by one percentage

point for each $3,000, or fraction thereof, by which 

the taxpayer's adjusted gross income exceeds 

$; provided that the applicable percentage 

shall not be reduced below fifteen per cent.

(b) Definitions of qualifying individual and 

employment-related expenses. For purposes of this section:

(1) Qualifying individual. The term "qualifying 

individual" means:

(A) A dependent of the taxpayer who is under the age 

of thirteen and with respect to whom the taxpayer 

is entitled to a deduction under section 

235-54 (a),

(B) A dependent of the taxpayer who is physically or 

mentally incapable of caring for oneself, or

(C) The spouse of the taxpayer, if the spouse is 

physically or mentally incapable of caring for 

oneself.

(2) Employment-related expenses.
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(A) In general. The term "employment-related 

expenses" means amounts paid for the following 

expenses, but only if such expenses are incurred 

to enable the taxpayer to be gainfully employed 

for any period for which there are one or more 

qualifying individuals with respect to the 

taxpayer:

(i) Expenses for household services, and

(ii) Expenses for the care of a qualifying 

individual.

Such term shall not include any amount paid for 

services outside the taxpayer's household at a 

camp where the qualifying individual stays 

overnight.

(B) Exception. Employment-related expenses described 

in subparagraph (A) which are incurred for 

services outside the taxpayer's household shall 

be taken into account only if incurred for the 

care of:

(i) A qualifying individual described in 

paragraph (1)(A), or
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(ii) A qualifying individual (not described in 

paragraph (1)(A)) who regularly spends at 

least eight hours each day in the taxpayer's 

household.

(C) Dependent care centers. Employment-related 

expenses described in subparagraph (A) which are 

incurred for services provided outside the 

taxpayer's household by a dependent care center 

(as defined in subparagraph (D)) shall be taken 

into account only if:

(i) Such center complies with all applicable 

laws, rules, and regulations of this State, 

if the center is located within the 

jurisdiction of this State; or

(ii) Such center complies with all applicable 

laws, rules, and regulations of the 

jurisdiction in which the center is located, 

if the center is located outside the State; 

and

(iii) The requirements of subparagraph (B) are 

met.
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(D) Dependent care center defined. For purposes of 

this paragraph, the term "dependent care center" 

means any facility which;

(i) Provides care for more than six individuals 

(other than individuals who reside at the 

facility), and

(ii) Receives a fee, payment, or grant for 

providing services for any of the 

individuals (regardless of whether such 

facility is operated for profit).

(c) Dollar limit on amount creditable. The amount of the 

employment-related expenses incurred during any taxable year 

which may be taken into account under subsection (a) shall not 

exceed:

(1) $10,000 if there is one qualifying individual with

respect to the taxpayer for such taxable year, or

(2) $20,000 if there are two or more qualifying

individuals with respect to the taxpayer for such 

taxable year.

The amount determined under paragraph (1) or (2) (whichever is 

applicable) shall be reduced by the aggregate amount excludable

2026-1541 SB3125 SDl.docx
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1 from gross income under section 129 (with respect to dependent

2 care assistance programs) of the Internal Revenue Code for the

3 taxable year.

4 (d) Earned income limitation.

5 In general. Except as otherwise provided in this 

6 subsection, the amount of the employment-related 

7 expenses incurred during any taxable year which may be 

8 taken into account under subsection (a) shall not

9 exceed:

10 (A) In the case of an individual who is not married

11 at the close of such year, such individual's

12 earned income for such year, or

13 In the case of an individual who is married at

14 the close of such year, the lesser of such

15 individual's earned income or the earned income

16 of the individual's spouse for such year.

17 Special rule for spouse who is a student or incapable

18 of caring for oneself. In the case of a spouse who is

19 a student or a qualified individual described in

20 subsection (b)(1)(C), for purposes of paragraph (1),

21 such spouse shall be deemed for each month during
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which such spouse is a full-time student at an 

educational institution, or is such a qualifying 

individual, to be gainfully employed and to have 

earned income of not less than:

(A) $200 if subsection (c)(1) applies for the taxable

year, or

(B) $400 if subsection (c)(2) applies for the taxable

year.

In the case of any husband and wife, this paragraph 

shall apply with respect to only one spouse for any 

one month.

(e) Special rules. For purposes of this section:

(1) Maintaining household. An individual shall be treated 

as maintaining a household for any period only if over 

half the cost of maintaining the household for the 

period is furnished by the individual (or, if the 

individual is married during the period, is furnished 

by the individual and the individual's spouse).

(2) Married couples must file joint return. If the 

taxpayer is married at the close of the taxable year, 

the credit shall be allowed under subsection (a) only
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if the taxpayer and the taxpayer's spouse file a joint 

return for the taxable year.

(3) Marital status. An individual legally separated from 

the individual's spouse under a decree of divorce or 

of separate maintenance shall not be considered as 

married.

(4) Certain married individuals living apart. If:

(A) An individual who is married and who files a 

separate return:

(i) Maintains as the individual's home a 

household that constitutes for more than 

one-half of the taxable year the principal 

place of abode of a qualifying individual, 

and

(ii) Furnishes over half of the cost of 

maintaining the household during the taxable 

year, and

(B) During the last six months of the taxable year 

the individual's spouse is not a member of the 

household, the individual shall not be considered 

as married.
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(5) Special dependency test in case of divorced parents, 

etc. If:

(A) Paragraph (2) or (4) of section 152(e) of the 

Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, 

applies to any child with respect to any calendar 

year, and

(B) The child is under age thirteen or is physically 

or mentally incompetent of caring for the child's 

self, 

in the case of any taxable year beginning in the 

calendar year, the child shall be treated as a 

qualifying individual described in subsection 

(b)(1)(A) or (B) (whichever is appropriate) with 

respect to the custodial parent (within the meaning of 

section 152(e)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code of 

1986, as amended), and shall not be treated as a 

qualifying individual with respect to the noncustodial 

parent.

(6) Payments to related individuals. No credit shall be 

allowed under subsection (a) for any amount paid by 

the taxpayer to an individual:
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(A) With respect to whom, for the taxable year, a 

deduction under section 151(c) of the Internal 

Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (relating to 

deduction for personal exemptions for dependents) 

is allowable either to the taxpayer or the 

taxpayer's spouse, or

(B) Who is a child of the taxpayer (within the 

meaning of section 151(c)(3) of the Internal 

Revenue Code of 1986, as amended) who has not 

attained the age of nineteen at the close of the 

taxable year.

For purposes of this paragraph, the term "taxable 

year" means the taxable year of the taxpayer in which 

the service is performed.

(7) Student. The term "student" means an individual who, 

during each of five calendar months during the taxable 

year, is a full-time student at an educational 

organization.

(8) Educational organization. The term "educational 

organization" means a school operated by the 

department of education under chapter 302A, an
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1 educational

170(b)(1)(A)

organization described in section 

2 (ii) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986

3 as amended. or a university, college, or community

4 college.

5 Identifying information required with respect to

service provider. No credit shall be allowed under

subsection (a) for any amount paid to any person

unless:

(A) The name, address, taxpayer identification

10 number, and general excise tax license number of

11 the person are included on the return claiming

12 the credit.

13 If the person is located outside the State, the

14 name, address, and taxpayer identification

15 number, if any, of the person and a statement

16 indicating that the service provider is located

17 outside the State and that the general excise tax

18 license and, if applicable, the taxpayer

19 identification numbers are not required, or

20 If the person is an organization described in

21 section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code

6

7

8

9
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and exempt from tax under section 501(a) of the 

Internal Revenue Code, the name and address of 

the person are included on the return claiming 

the credit.

In the case of a failure to provide the information 

required under the preceding sentence, the preceding 

sentence shall not apply if it is shown that the 

taxpayer exercised due diligence in attempting to 

provide the information so required.

(f) No credit shall be allowed under this section for any 

taxable year in the disallowance period. For purposes of this 

subsection, the disallowance period is:

(1) The period of ten taxable years after the most recent 

taxable year for which there was a final 

administrative or judicial decision that the 

taxpayer's claim for credit under this section was due 

to fraud; and

(2) The period of two taxable years after the most recent 

taxable year for which there was a final 

administrative or judicial decision disallowing the 

taxpayer's claim for credit.
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[4^ 4-] (g) Rules. The director of taxation shall prescribe 

such rules under chapter 91 as may be necessary to carry out the 

purposes of this section.

(h) As used in this section, "adjusted gross income" means 

adjusted gross income as defined by the Internal Revenue Code of 

1986, as amended."

SECTION 3. Act 163, Session Laws of Hawaii 2023, is 

amended by amending section 5 to read as follows:

"This Act, upon its approval, shall apply to taxable years 

beginning after December 31, 2022; provided that on December 31, 

[2027, ] this Act shall be repealed and sections 235- 

55.6(c), 235-55.75(a), and 235-55.85(b), Hawaii Revised 

Statutes, shall be reenacted in the form in which they read on 

the day prior to the effective date of this Act."

PART II

SECTION 4. Section 235-12.5, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is 

repealed.

[ "§235-12.5—Ronowablo energy technologiea,»—ine^ae—tax 

credit.---(-a4-- Each individual or corporate taxpayer that- files 

an ind-ivideal or corporate net income tax return for a taxable 

year may claim- a t-ax ■credit under thio section againat fetee
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Hawaii otato—individual—ex corporate net- irtcomo tax.-- The tax 

credit may bo claimed ■£-e>r ovory eligible -rcnowablo energy 

tcchnolog-y—s-yotom that—i-s—installed and placed in service in the 

State by -a—taxpayer during the taxable year .-- T£te—tex—exedetr-mey 

bo claimed as—fol-lew-s-;-

-(-ij- For each solar energy system:---thirty-five per cent of 

the actual cost or the cap amount determined in 

subsection——provided that:

(A) For taxable years beginning after December 31/' 

2019,—and except -es provided in subparagraphs— 

eed—(C) ,—no tax credit may be claimed for a solar 

energy system that—i-s—five megawatts—in total 

output capacity or larger and requires a power 

purchase agreement approved by the public 

utilities commission;

(B) A—seiox—oftexqy—s-yetem—tdat—i-s—five megawa-fet-s—in- 

total output capacity or larger,—installed and 

placed in service pursuant to a power purchase 

agreement approved or pending approval by a 

dccisi-on and order by the public utilities 

commission prior to December 31-,—2019,—shall
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continuG to rocGivc a tax crcd-it equal to thirty- 

five per cent of the actual—coot,—or $500,000 per 

solar cFierq-y- oyotom that has a total output 

capacity of at—least one thousand kilowatts per 

system of direct ■current,—i-s—iess-#—and 

(C) For each solar energy oyotom integrated with a 

pumped hydroelectric energy storage system-,— 

tax credit may be-claimod for thirty-five per 

■eeftt—od—^rde—eap—afftoafttr 

determined in oubooction—(-bl-;—whichever is—less-;' 

pr-ovided that applicable project approval—filings 

have been made to the public utilities' eommiooion 

by December——2021;—ar^

4-24- For each wind-powered energy system:---twenty per cent 

of the aetu-al coot or the cap amount' determined in 

subsection—(b) ,—whichever is Ics-s-;- 

provided further that multiple owners of a single system shal-l- 

be entitled to a—single tax eredit;—and provided further that 

the tax credit shall be apportioned between the owners in 

proportien to—their contribution bo—the cost of the oyotom.
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In the cose of a portnorohip,—S corporation,—ostoto,— 

trust,—the tax crodit allowable io—for every eligible rcnowablc 

on-e-rgy technology—system -ttet—io -i-nstalled and placed ,—4—service 

in the State by the entity.-- The coot upon which the tax credit 

is—computed ohall bo determined at the entity level.

Di-stributi-en and share of—crodit -shall be determined pursuant te 

administrative ruie.

4^-- The amount of c-rodit allowed for each eligible 

roeewablc energy technology oystem-shall not oxcoed the 

applicable-cap ameunt,—wh-i-ch is determined- as—foi-lews :

-(1) If the primary purpose—of the—solar energy system io 

te■uoe energy from the oun to heat water for houochold 

uoe,—then the cap amounts—shall be:

-{Ai $2r250 per system for single—family residential 

property;

(B) $350 per unit per system for multi—family

reeidentiai' property;—and

•iGi $250,000 per system- for cemmcrcia-1-propert-y;

(2) For all other solar energy oyotomo,—the cap amounto

ohall be;
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(A) $5-000 per syotcm for single—fomi4y reoidcntiQl

preperty;—provided that—tf—all or^--Q portion of- 

the oystem is used to—ful-fill the substitute 

renewable energy tochnolo-gy requirement pursuant 

4-9-6—6.5(a) (3) ,—the credit sha4-l' be 

reduced by—thirty-fivo per cont of the actual 

system coot or $2,250,—wh-ichovor is—l-e-ssr

(B) $350 per un-it por system for multi—femily

residential propoBt-y;—and

(C) $500,000 por-system for commercial property;—

■ (-34- 'For all wind-powered energy sye-feems,—the oap amounts 

shall be;

- (A4- $1,500 per system for single—fami-4y residential

property;—provided that—if all or a portion of 

the oystem is used to fulf-ill the- substitute 

renewable energy technology requi-eemont pursuant 

te—&eetiefl-4r9-6—6-r^-i-a-H^-)-7—the credit shall be 

reduced by—twenty-por cent of the actual system 

•ee-at—e^e-$-47-5O-0-;—whichever is—leso-;-

- (-B) $200 per unit per system for multi—family

residential property;—aftd-
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$5Q-Q, 000 per syotom for commorcial propof^y.

---For tho^urposcs of this section:

"Actual cost" moans—costs related to the roftowablo onorgy 

te-chnology systems under subsection——including accossories 

and instaiiation,—but not—including the cost of ■consumer 

incentive premiums unrelated to the—operation ef—the system 

offered with-the sale of the sysfeem and costs for which-another 

credit—io -e-1 aimed under this chapter.

"Houoohold use" moans any use to which heated watce is 

commonly put—in a residential—sot-ting,—including commoreial 

application of those uses.

"Renewable energy technology system" means a new system 

that captures and-eonverts oe-urcc of—energy,—s-uch as

solar or wind- energy,—into :

(1) A usable—source of thermal or mechanical energy;

4^4- Electricity;—er-

4-34- fuel.

"Solar or wind energy system" means any identifiable 

fae-ility,—equipment,—appa-ratuo,—or the life that converts solar 

or wind energy to useful thermal or electrical energy for
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he-oting,—cooling,—or roducing the uso of other typos of-cnorgy 

t-hot oro dependent upon fossil—f-u-e-1—for thoir gonoretion.

---For taxable yours beginning oftor December 31,—2005, 

the dolr-la-r^umount of any utility rebate shall bo deducted from 

the cost of the qualifying system and its—installation before 

applying the state tax credit.

4-0-)-- The director of taxation shall prepare—any forms that 

mo-y-bc necessary to claim a tax credit under this—seetien-r 

including--forms identifying—t-he technology typo of each tax 

eeedi-t—claimed under thio—section,—whether—fo-r- solar or wind. 

The director -may also require the- taxpayer to furnish reasonable 

informe-t-ien to ascertain the validity of the claim for credit 

made—under thio—section and may adopt—rules necessary to 

effectuate the purposes of this—section pursuant to chapter 91.

444-- I-f—the tax credit under this—section exceeds the

taxpayer's income tax liability,—exeeo-s— 

liability may be used as o—eredit against the taxpayer's income 

tax ■ liability in subsequent—yee^^s—unbii—exhausted,—unless 

otherwise elected by the taxpayer pursuant to subsection——om 

(h) .-- All claims—for the tax credit under this—seebienT- 

including amended claims,—shall be—fibed—©n—©r^-beber^e—-tbe—end—©b
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the twelfth month following the cIoog of the taxable yoor for 

which the crodit may be claimod.---Failure to comply with this 

suboGction shall constitute a waiver of the right to claim the 

credit.

---For solar energy systems,—a--fea-xpayor may elect to 

reduce the eligible crodi-t amount by thirty per cent and if this 

reduced amount cxcoods the amount of income--tax payment due from 

the—taxpayer,—the—excess—of the—credit-amount—over payments due 

shall bo refunded to the taxpayer;—provided that tax credit 

amounts properly claimed by a taxpayer who has no income tax 

liability shall be paid to the taxpayer;—and provided further 

that no refund- on account of the tax credit allowed by this 

section shall be made for amounts less than $1.

We—eieetion—aagaia?ed—by—th-ts—aubaeetioft—ahai^^^e-oftade—in—a 

manner proscribed by the director on the taxpayer's return for 

the taxable year in which the system is installed and placed in 

service .-- ft—sepa^^^be—eieebioft-nftey-^e-nftabe-^er^-eereh—ee^arW-e 

system-that generates a e-redit.-- An election once made—is- 

irrevocable.

---Notwithstanding subsection—(-gi-;—for any renewable 

energy■■ technology system,—an individual taxpayer may elect to 
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hQ-vc any cxcoos of the credit over poymento due rofundod to the 

tna-xpayor,—i^-;-

- HH- All of tho taxpayer's—income is exempt—from taxation 

•eftde^-seetdrOfi—3^-&——(3) ;—

4-34- The taxpayer's adjusted gross—income—i-s—$20,000 or 

loss—(or $40,000 or loss—if filing a tax return as 

married filing jointly);

provided --that tax credits properly claimed by a taxpayer who has 

ft©—income tax liability shall bo peard to the taxpayer;—aftd- 

provided furt-her that no refund on—account ©d—the tax credit 

allowed by thio section shall bo made—f-or amounts—loss than $1.

A-dftaedftftd—aftd—wi-fd—wd©—d©—net—file a joint tax return shall 

only bo entitled to make this election to the extent that they 

would have been entitled to make the election had they filed a 

joint tax return.

The election--required by thio oubsect-ion shall be made in a 

ma-ftft-e-r--prescribed by the director on tho taxpayer's return for 

the-taxab-le year in which---thc system is—installed and p-lacod in 

service .-- A—ee^e-rede—e-teetden-eftey-^e-eftede—fer each separate 

system that generates a credit.-- An election once made is 

irrevocab-l-e.
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44-)-- No taxpayer shall bo jllowcd o credit undor this 

section ^-o-r- the portion of the renewable energy technology 

s-ystem reguirod by section—1-9-6—6.5 that io installed- and placed 

in- service on any newly ce-nstructed single—family residential 

property authe-rizod by a building permit issued on or after 

January 1,—2010 .

■ 4^-- To the extent—feasible,—using existing resources to 

assist the onorgy-officicncy policy review and- evaluation,—dhe 

department shall assist w-iih -data collection on the—f-ollowing 

for each taxable year:

- 444- The number of ronowa-ble energy technology systems that 

have qualified for a- tax credit during the calendar 

year by:

•4A4- Tochnoieqy type;—and

Taxpayer type—(-corporate and individual) ;—and

■(2)- The total—coot of the tax credit to the State d-u-rlng- 

the taxable - year by:

(A) 4eedftel-egy—type-;—and

(B) Taxpayer type.
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-He)-- This section shall apply to cligiblo r-encwablo energy 

technology systems that are installed and placed—in service on

SECTION 5. Section 235-110.7, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is 

repealed.

[—Capital gooda oxcioo tax credit.---(-a-) Thore 

sh-all be allowed to each taxpayer subject to the tax imposed by 

this chapbe-r a capital goods excise tax er^dit,—which shall bo 

deductible—from the taxpayer's net—income tax liability^—it—afty-r 

imposod by this chapter for the taxable year in which the credit 

is—properly claimed.

The amount of the tax credit shall be—ef—the 

coot of the cligiblo depreciable tangible personal property used 

by the taxpayer in a trade or bus-incss and placed in ocgvico 

wit-hin Hawaii after December 31,—2-Q-09.

In the case of a par-tncrohip7—S corporation,—cstate-y—ee 

trust,—the tax credit allowable is for cligiblo depreciable 

tangible pe-rsonal property that is placed in service by—the 

ent-ity.-- The coot upon which the tax credit io—eemputed ohall be 

determined at the entity -level.---Diotribution and oharc of 

credit oha-11 bo determined by rules.
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l-n-tho—c-a-£re- -ef cligiblo- dep-f^oei-ablo tangiblo-per-eofto^- 

a——for e-ad-c^s- -e-r- use taxes paa-d—t-e 

anothor ota-to- i-s -al-lowablo under- o-ooti-en- 2-38—3 (i) ,—the -amoi-mt—od 

the tax-crodi-fc -aldowed-u-nder this sestdon-shall not-oxeeed -the 

effteefrd-ef—H-se—tex—aet-aeidy-^ei-d—sftder^-ehepber—2d-8—relating -te 

the -tangible po-rsen-al- property.

4-f—a—dedeet-ieft—4-s—tei^es—eeder^-seetiee—dT-S—(with respec-t -to 

el-eetion to expense c-ertain depreciable -basineso assets-)—of- t-he 

iftteene-1—Reveeee—Gede—ef—id-M-;—a-s—affteededT—no tax credit s-hel-f 

de—edfewed—fee-^thetr-yeetf-en—e-f—the—eest—ef—prepeety—fee—whieh 

the—dedeetiee—was—teteFH-

-(d)-- If the eapi-tal goods-excise tax credit allowed endee 

subsection—(-a-)—exceeds the ■■ taxpayoe'a net income- tax-1-iability,- 

the excess of-credit ever- liability shall de-refunded-te the 

taxpayer;—provided that no refunds-or pa-yment on aceoant of the 

tax- -credit allowed by thio sectien-shall bo -made—for amounts 

lee a-than $1.

TVl-I^elaimo- for- tax-credits under th-io-sec-ti-en-7—including 

any- -amended -c la Ima,—must be f-iled en-or befara t-ha end of the 

twelfth-month-fallowing t-hc dase ef-the taxabla year for which 

the—eredlts—may-de—elaimed-;-- Failure-te eompl-y—w-ith-the
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foregoing provision—shall—e-ons-t-i-tuto—a waiver of—fehe—right—fee 

claim the credit.

4-e4-- Application for the capital goods excise tax crod-it- 

shall bo upon forms provided by the department--ef-fe-a-xation--

-- Seefeiene—47—f-wifeh-^e-spee^-fe-e—diepe&irfeieft-s—o-f—seefeien- 

38- property and the recapture percentages)—of the—Internal 

Revenue Code of 1954,—a-s—amended,—as of December 31 >—1984,—aed- 

3-8-&R—a-s—opeea-fefev-e-^-e^-fehirS—ehepfe-er^—(with respect to limitation 

on investment tax credit and depreciation for 4u-x-u-g-y 

a-utomo-b41-e-s-?—limitation whore certain property used for personal- 

purposes)—of the—fen-fee-m-ad^^^evefttie—Gede—of—1-9-5-47—cis amended, 

shall be—operative—for purposes—of—fehio—ooefedon-r-

-(-ed-- Ao used in this section,—the- -d-e-finition of section 38 

property—(-wifeh-^o-spoofe^^feo—«¥voo-fefftofife—in dcprcciabl-e--tangibl-e 

personal property)—as defined by section 48(a) (1) (A),—(a) (1) (B), 

(a)(3), (a)(4), (a)(7), (a) (-8), (a) (-l-O-lfA) , (b) , (c) , (f), (1), 

(m) ,—aftd—(-S-)—of the—f^¥feo^4^a4^dlov^ooo—Gode—of—1-9-547—ss amended as 

of Dcccmbe-r- -3-1——198 4 ,—io operative—for the purpooos of thio- 

ocction only.

444-- Ao uocd in this—see-tion:-

-^’-Gosfe-^^-^ftoofto-^fehe-j-
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4-44- Actual—invoice -pr-icc of t-ho-taftgiblo personal

4-3-)- Bq-sI s—from which depreciation is-ta-kon-under section 

^7^4—(with respect to doprociat-ion)—©^—f^^-effi—wh4-eh—a- 

deduction-may be feek-en-under section—443—(w-ith r-espec4r 

to- aeco4o3?ated -eo&t recovery system-)—of the—Inte^-na-1 

Revenue—Geete—of—1954 ,—as—amended,-

whichovor -is—less-.-

"E4i(g-ib4re -depreciable tangible personal proposty-^—is- 

section 38- p-r-oport-y -as-defined by the operative -previeions—of 

seetdrOfi—48-aftd having a doprociablo- 14fo--undor section 167 or 

for which-a dedacfe-ion may bo taken under-se-ction—148—of the 

IntO3?nal Revenue Code of 1954,—as—amended.

"P-laeed-in-service" means the earliest- of t-hc following 

ta-xablo-yesrs-:

4-1-)- ide—fea*ab4e—yoa^ern—whdroh-;—under the;

-fAi -Taxpayer-' s-depreciation practice,—fde—period—don 

depreciation;—or

■iBi Accelerated cost recovery system,—a claim for 

recovery a-llewances, 

with -respect ^o—the property begins;—or
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4-24- The taxable yoa-r in which the p-repo^ty- i-&- p-loeod in j 

condition or—state of readiness- aftd—aveil-Qb-il±ty for a 

epeetfieally- assigned fun&tton-.

"Purchase" me-an-s an acquisition- e4 prepo-rty-.

"Tarng-ib-Io ■personal proper-fey- means ■tangible pe^^aenadr 

p-r-eperty- tha-fe- ts placed in serviee -wifehi-n Hawaii after Doc-ember 

dd-7—1987 ,—and- the—pu-rchasc or impor4rafea-on ef whi-ch- resulted- in a 

transac-bien ■fehat wa-s—subjoct Pe—febe—imposition and payment ef- 

ta-x—a-fe^-the—rate—ed—f-ea^^er—een-fer—ander^-ehapter—3-34—or- 238 . 

"Tangible ^orsonal property" doos-net-ineludo■ tangible por-aonal 

property that—ia an -integ-ral part of a -bail-ding ar-st-rueturo or 

tangiblo pcraonal^raperty used in a—f-ereign-trade—aene-;—aa 

defined under chapter 2-12-;" ]

SECTION 6. Section 235-110.9, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is 

repealed.

[ "§235-110.9—High—feeehaeiegy-feasiftes^—feaae 

credit.---fa^-- T-horo -shall bo allowed to each tax-payer subject to 

the—taxes—imposed-by this chapter a-hi-gh-technology business 

investment tax crodit fefiat ahull be- doductiblo—from- the 

taxpayer's not income- tax—liability-/—if—any,—imposed by -t-his 

ehapt-e-r—fer the-taxable your in-wh-ieh -the- investment was made 
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an-ei the following four ycctro prov-idod the credit io properly 

el-aimed.---¥ho-tQX credit shall be- ao—follows :

In the year—the investment wao'-mad-o,—thirty-five 

cent;

4-34- In the—first year following 'the year i-n which -the 

investment was eiadc-7—twenty-five per centr

4-34- In the secoea year following the investment,—twenty 

per cent;

(4) In the third- year following the in-vestmont,—ten per 

■eent-;—end-

(5) In t-ho—f-our-th- year followin-g the investment,—ton per 

cent ;

of the investment-made by the taxpayer in each gualifiod- high- 

technology business,—ep-^te—a—meximeffi—a44rewed—eeedit—in the year 

the—iftveetment—wa-s-efta-de-T—$700, 000;—in the first year following 

the year i-n which^ho—investment -wao-made7—$500,000;—in -the 

second year following- the year in which the inve-stment was made-, 

$400,0-00;—in the third yea-r following the year in which the 

investment was-made-,—$200,000;—and in- the fourth year feilowi-ng 

the year i-n which the investment -wasanade-^—$200,000.-
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---Tho credit allowed under this—section shall bo oljimed 

ag-ainst the net income tax—liability for the taxable year.--- 

tho purpose of this—section,—-not—income tax liabil-ity" means 

net—income tax liability reduced by all other crodi-t-s all-owed 

un-der th-i-s chapter.

- (-e4-- 1 f the—tax credit—under thio—s-oction exceeds—feh-e-

taxpayer'o—income tax liability for any of tho—five-years- that 

t-he—er^edi-fe-drs—haleefiT—tho cxcoos of tho tax credit over liability 

be—ueed—a-s—a——income tax­

liability in su-bsoquent years until exha-ustod-.-- Every claim, 

including amended cla-ims,—bee-a—baae-e-redib—uftde^^tba-s—aeebieft 

shall bo filod-en or-bofore the end of the twelfth month 

following the close of tho-feaxablo year for which the credit may 

be claimed.---Faalurc -to comply with the—be-rog€>ang provision 

shall constitubo-a wa-ivor of the right to claim tho credit.

d-d-)-- lb—ab-^tbe—eiose—ob—afty—ta^^abie—yeoa—in—bhe—fave—yeao 

pe-oiod in subsection—(a) :

i-ii -Tho business no longer qualifies ao—a qualified high 

technology busine-ss;
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- (-34- The buo4ncgs or^-on intorcot in the business hos been 

sold by-tho tox-peyor iftvcoting in the qualifiod high 

tochnology buoinoos;—

- (-34- The taxpayer has withdrawn the-taxpayer' s inve-stmont 

w-holly or partially from the qualified high technology 

business;

t-he—credit claimed under this—section shall bo recaptured.-- ~e 

recapture shall bo equal—t-e—ten—per^-eent^-ef—the—ameefttr—oi— 

total tax credit claimed under this sect-ion in the proeeding twe 

taxable years.-- The amount of the credit recaptured shall apply 

only to the—investment—in the particular—qualified high 

toe-hnology business that moots the requi-remonts-of parag-raph 

(1) ,—(-34-7—er—(^4-^--Tho recapture-provisions of this—subsection 

shall not apply to a tax credit claimed for a qualified-high 

technology business that doos not—fall within the- provi-s-i-ons of- 

paragraph—(1) ,—(-34-?——(-34-=-- ihe—ameunt—ef—the—reeuptured-P-ax

credit determined under thio subsection shall be added to the 

taxpayer's—tax liability for the taxable year in which tho 

recapture occurs under this—subsection.

- (-e4-- Every taxpayer/—before March 31 of each year in which 

an investment—in a qualified high technology business was made 
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in the previous tox-oblo year,—shall submit a written,—certified 

statement to the d-iroctor- of taxation identifying:

4i-)- Qualified investmonto,—id—afty-;—expended in the 

previous taxable year;—aad

4-34- ameafti—©d—tax—er^edi-is—e-taimed—

section,—if any,—in the previoas" taxab-le year.

4-^4-- The department—shall:

44:4- Maintain records of the names and addr-esses of the

■taxpayers—claiming the credits under thio—sect-ion and 

the total amount of the qualified inve-e-tment costs 

apon which the tax credit—is based;

(2) -Verify the nature and amount of the qualifying

■inveotments;

(3) Total all qualifying and cumulative—investmentrs that 

the department certifies,'—aad

- H4- Qertify--tho amount of the tax credit for each taxable 

year and cumulative amount of t-he tax -credit.

Upon each determination made under th-is subsection,—t4ae 

department—shall—issue a certificate to the taxpayer verifying 

information- oubmitded to -the department,—including qualifying 

investment amounts,—the credit amount certified for each taxable

2026-1541 SB3125 SDl.docx

imiiciiiii II iiiiiiiiiiii iiiiN
48



Page 49 S.B. NO. - ,
Proposed

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

—and the cumulotivo amount of the tax crodit during the 

crodit period.-- Tho taxpayer shall—file the certificate with the

—tax—return with-thc department.'

—diaaafear^—af—feaxafeian—may—aaaaaa—and collect—a—faa—fea 

offset tho costs of certifying tax credits claims under this 

section. Adi—fees collected under this—section shall be 

depositod into the tax adm-i-nistration—special—fund established 

under section 235-20.5.

- (-g3-- As—used—in -this—saataaaa

"Invostmcnt tax credit allocation ratio"- mea-n-s/—w-ith 

raapaad—ta—a—taxpayer that has made—an investment—la—a—qualified 

high technology business,—tha—ra-taa—afa

- {-1-)- Tha-amount of the credit under thio—section that—i-s-r 

ar^aa—ta—baT—rccei-ved by or ■■■alloaatad-to the taxpayer 

over the—life of the i-n'Vastmaa-t-7—as a result of the 

■i n-vaatmaab-;—ta

4-24- Tho amount of the investment in tho- quali-ficd high 

technologybusiness.

"Qualified high technology business" means a business, 

employing or owning capital or property,—or maintaining an 

office,—in thio State;—provided that;
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(1) Moro than fifty por cont of its total business 

activities aro qualified rosearch;—and provided 

■further that the business conducts more than seventy- 

five per cont of ite-S' qualified rosoar-eh' in this State;

-^■Sd- More 'than seventy-five por cont of its quosu—income is 

derived from qualified research;—au-d--providod further 

that this—ifteome—iu—rocoivod from:

-hM- Products—se-ld- from,—manufactured in,—or produced 

in this State;—

(B) Services performed in thio State. 

"Qualified research" means the same as defi-ned in section 

235-7.3.

---Common law principles,—including the—doctrine of 

economic su-bstanco and business purpose,—shall apply to any 

invostmont.-- T-dcro exists a presumption that a transaction 

satisfies the doctrine of economic substance and business 

puirpesc to the extent that the special allocation of the high 

technology business tax credit has an invostmont tax credit 

ratio of—3rT-5—tees—of——fo-r—every dollar invested.
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TronsQctiono—for which on invootmen-t ■ tax crcd-i-fer ■allocation 

ratio groator than 1.5 bat not more than. ■2.0 of■■■c-red-it—for ovcry 

dollar invoDtod and claimod may bo reviewed by tho dopartmont 

for applicable doctrines—o-f economic—substance and business 

■g>u-rposc.

■Busin-esses claiming a tax credit—for transactions with 

investment tax crodib allocation ratios greater than 2.0—o-f 

eredit—fe^-eve^y—dei-tar—iftve&bed——sads-taabi-a-fe-e—eeeftefftie 

merit—and business—pu-rpose—consistent with this—section .

44-)-- Fois -investments made on or after May 1,—2009, 

notwithstanding any other—1-aw-—to -tho—contrary,—no allocations, 

special or otherwise,—o-f- e-redits under this—section may exceed 

bde—affteaat—af-^tde—investment made by the taxpayer^ ultimately 

cl-a-lfftl-ng this credit;—and^ investment tax credit allocation 

ratios greater than 1.0 of—e-red-it ■■ for every dollar invested 

shall not be allowed.-- In addition,—the crodi-t-s-hafl^ -be- allowed 

only in acco-rdanco with subsection—(a) .

-^44-- This section shall not apply to taxable years 

beginning after December 31,—2010 . " ]

SECTION 7. Section 235-110.32, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is 

repealed.
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[" [§235-110.32]---- Renewabie—fael-s—p3=ed«efeieR-^fea3£—eafeditr

-Eoch yoor during the credit period,—there shall be allowed 

tre--cach taxpayer subject to the taxes—imposed by this—chapter a 

renewable fuels production tax credit that—shall bo applied to 

the taxpayer's net—income tax liability-/—eay?—imposed by thio 

chapter—for the—taxable—year—in--wbi-ch the—credit—i-s—properly 

claimed.

For each taxpayer producing—renewable—fuels,—tbe—annual 

dollar-■ amo-uat of the renewable fuels production tax credit 

during the tcn-yca-r ■■ eredi-t—perl-ed--ehall bo equal to 20—cents per 

sovon-ty-oix thousand British thermal units of renewable—fuels 

using the lower--heating value sold for distribution in the 

Sbatey—provided that the taxpayer's production of—renewable 

fuels—is not—less —th-aa—t-we billion five hundred million British 

thermal-- an-lt-s of renewable—fuels per calendar year;—provided 

fu-rt-her that—tbe—amount—of the tax credit—claimed under this 

section by a taxpayer shall- not -ex-e-ced $3,500, 000 per taxable 

year;—provided further that the- ta-x- c-r-e-dirfe—shall only be claimed 

for—fuels with—lifecycle—omissions below that—of—fossil—fuels. 

No- et-h-cr tax credit may be claimed under this- -chapter for- the 

costs—incurred to produce ^-he---renc-wabl-e—fae-±-s-^tba^-aae—used to 
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properly claim a tax credit under this soction—for the taxable 

year.

Each taxpayer,—together with all of its related entities as 

determined ■und-e-r section 267 (b)—of the—Internal Revenue Codc--a-nd 

a-1-1—business—entities—under common confe-re-l-?—as—dotorminod under 

sections—414 (b) ,—414 (c) ,—and 156-3-(-a-)—of—the—Internal Revenue 

Gede-T—shall not be-ol-jrgi-b-le—for more than a single ten-year 

credit period.

4^-- In-the caso-sf--a—partnership,—S—corporation,—estate-, ■ 

or trust,—distribution- and share of the renewable—fuels 

production- ta-x- cr-e-dit shall be determined pursuant to sec-ti-e-n- 

704 (b)—(-wiPh-^^espest—fee—a—pa^5tfts-ja’-s—di-sP^adatri-ve—sdar^e^—of the 

Internal Revenue Code of 1986,—as—ameeded-;-- For a -fiscal year 

taxpayer,—the taxpa-yo-r--s-h-a-1-1-- report the credit in the taxable 

year in which- 'the--calendar year end io—included.

4-e^-- N-e—lefe-cr than thirty days following the--el-ese—ef-d-he 

calendar year,—every taxpayer claiming a credit under thio 

ocction ohall complete and file an independent,—third-party 

certified—otatement,—afe—feiae-^fee^^peyee^-s—oolc—expense,—with and in 

the form -prcocribcd by the Hawaii state energy of-f-iee-/—providing 

the following inf ormation :-
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(1) The type,—quantity-—and Britioh thormul unit-value, 

using the lower heating value,—of each qualified fuel, 

broken down by the typo of fuel/—produced and sold 

during the previous calendar year;

4-3-)- 44¥e—feedstock used for each type of qualified fuel;

4-3-)- The -proposed total amount of credit to which the 

taxpayer is entitled for each calendar year and the 

cumulative -amount of the tax credit -the taxpayer 

■re-eeirved during the credit period;

4-4-)- Tho- -number of—full-time and number of part-time 

employees—of the facili-t-y--aftd those employees'—strote-a 

of residency,—totaled per stafe-e-;-

4-54- The number and location of all—renewable—fuel- 

production—facilities within and outside of the State-;- 

—\ v-s z-j Ct 11

- {-&4- The lifecycle greenhouse gas cmiosions per B-ri-ta-ah- 

thormal - un-i-t-s for each typo of qualified fuel 

produced.

4-d4-- Within thirty calendar days after tho due -date of the 

ot-at-emeftt—uode-f^—aufeoeeta-oft—(c) ,—tho Hawa-i4—state energy 

office shall;
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- (44- Acknowl-edgo,—in writing,—roe-eipt of the—otatcmcnt;

• 434 IssuG cortificoto to tho t-axpoyor reporting the 

amount of ronowablc -fuels producod and sold,—febe 

a-mount of credit that—the taxpayer is entitled to 

claim for the previous—calendar year,—and tho 

cumulative amount of the tax credit during tho credit 

period;—aad

- (44 14^ev4-de—the—feaxpa-yer^-w4th—a—deteafftiaatriea—©4—whetrhea 

■the lifocyclo grooaheuso gas omissions—fer each typo 

of gualifiod fuel produced is lower than that—©4 

4e&sil fuels.

-(-e-)-- The taxpayer shall f-ile the certificate--issued under 

subsection—(d)—with tho taxpayer's—tax return with the 

department of taxation.---Tho director of taxation may audit and 

adjust the certification to conform to tho facto.

-(44-- The- total amount of tax e-rodito allowed undea—fe-h4s 

section shall not exceed -$-2-0,000,000—for all eligible taxpayers 

in any calendar year.-- Tn—-the event that the credit claims under 

thio—oection exceed $20, 000, 000—fee- all eligible taxpayero—in 

any given calendar year,—tho $20,000,000 shall be divided 

between all eligible taxpa-yers for that year in proportion to

2026-1541 SB3125 SDl.docx

lilililllGllllllflll lllllli! 
55



Page 56 S.B. NO. - ,
Proposed

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

the total amount of rcncwoblc—fuolo p^roduccd by all oli-^fole 

taxpayers .-- Upon reaching $20, 000, 000—in the aggregate,—the 

■Hawaii state energy office shall-immediately discontinue issuing 

certificates and notify the department of taxation.---In no 

instance—shall the total dollar amount of certificates issued 

exceed $20,00-0,000 per calendar year.

---Notwithstanding any o-t-h-er law •be—the contrary,—felae- 

information colloctod and compiled by the Hawaii—s^tatrs—efte^^gy- 

office under subsections—(-e4—aad—(-d-)—for tho purpas-e-s of the 

renewable fuelsproductionfea«—creditshall boavailable 

public inspection and dissemination,—aadg-ea^-fe-e—edaptar—92F.

---If the credit under thio—section exceeds the 

taxpayea^a-aafe—income tax liability,—tho oxcoss of the credit 

over—iiadiiady-aftay—ba-aaad—a-s—a—eradid—agaiaafe-^fede—taxpayea’a 

naa—income tax liability in subsequent years until—ax-dausted, 

unless otherwise elected by the taxpayer pursuant to subsections 

-Hd—ea— All claims for a credit under this section shall be 

properly filed on or before the end of the twelfth month 

following the close of tho taxable year for which the credit may 

be—claimed.---Failure—to comply with the—faaegeiag—praviaian—©a 
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to provide the ccrtif-i-ed- otatomont required under oubsoction—(-©4- 

—constitute u wu-i-ver of the right to claim the credit.

-- A—eieet—to—redwee—the—edrirgifelre—er^©di-fe- 

amount by thirty per cent and--if this reduced amount oxcoodo the 

amount of income ■tax payment due—from the taxpayer,—fede—exee-us- 

of the credit amount over payments duo shall bo refunded—fee—tde 

taxpayer;—provided that tax credit amounts properly claimed by a 

taxpayer who has-^e income tax liability shall be paid to the 

■feexpeye-ry—provided further that-no refund on accouet of 'the tax 

credit allowed by this section shall bo made for amounts loss 

than $1.

The election required by this—subsection shald—be made in a 

manner prescribed by the director on the taxpayer's return for 

the taxable year in which the cred-bfe—is claimed.-- An election 

once made is irrevocable.

---Notwithstanding ■subsection—(-i-H—an individual taxpayer- 

may elect to have—any excess of the credit over paymenfes due 

refun-ded to the •taxpayer,—if-x

444- All of the taxpayer-'s income is exempt from taxation 

under section 235-7 (a) (2)—er——er
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(2) The-taxpayor'o odjuotod groso—income io—$20,000 or 

los-s—(or $40,000 or looo—a—tax—a-& 

married filing jointly);

pi^avi-ded—ttat-^tax—exedits—pr^eper^ty—e4-aiffted—ty—a—taxpaye^^—wt©-d^a-& 

ft©—income tax liability ohall bo paid to the taxpayer;—provided 

further that no refund on account of the tax credit' allowed by 

thio—ocction ohall bo made for amounto looo than $1.

A married couple who dooo not—filo a'yoint'-tax return ohall 

only bo entitled to make thio election to the extent that they 

would have boon entitled to make the election had- they filed a 

joint tax return.

The election required by thio oubocction ohal-i—be-made in a 

manner proocribod by the director on the taxpayer'o—return for 

the taxable year Ir-which the credit—io claimed.-- An election 

once made—i-s—irrevocable .

-(-k4-- Before the production of any renewable—fuolo—fee—the 

calendar year,—the taxpayer ohall provide—w-rit-ton notice of the 

taxpayer'o intention to begin production of roftewablo fuclo. 

The written notice ohall be provided to the department of 

taxation and the Hawaii—otatc energy office and ohall—include 

■fftf-eemabieft—©ft—th©—taxpayer-;—facility location,—facility
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ion cag>€ici-ty,—anticipatod production start date,—and the 

t-a-xpayor ' s ■ contact—information.-- Notwithstanding any other law 

to—eentra^^yT—the written notico described in -t-h-i-e 

subsection,—including taxpayer and facility information,—shall 

bo ava-M-ab-lo—for public inspection and dissemination,—subject to 

obopt-or^-95-P-:-

-HH-- The taxpayer shall provide written notice—te -tho 

director of taxation and the chief energy officer of the Hawaii 

state energy office within thirty days—foit-owtng—tte—st-art—of- 

production.-- The notice shall include the production ■ start date 

and expected renewable—fuels production ■■for -t-be—next twelve 

months.---Notwithstanding any other law to the cont-r-a-r-y7—the 

written notice described in-th-is—s-u-bscction shall be available 

for public inspection and dissemination,—subject to chapter Q2F.

-Hfd-- Following each calendar year in whie-h-o—e-r-odit under 

thio—section has been claimed-,—the-ehief- -en-ergy officer of the 

Hawai-i—o-fe-a-fee—energy office—shall—submit—a written report—to the 

governor ■■■and legislature regarding the production and sale of 

renewable fuels.-- The report—sha 11 -inc 1 ude-:-
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44-)- The number and location-of ronowoblo fuels production 

facilities in the StatO' -and outside the State that 

have claim-ed- a credit under this—section-;-

4-34 The total number of British thermal units of renewable 

fuels,—itemized by typo of fuel produced and sold 

during the previous—calendar year;—and-

444 The projcct-ed number of British thermal u-n-its of 

renewable—fuels production for the—succeeding - y-e^r^.-

---The directo-r- of taxation:

444 Shall prepare ■ any--forms that may be necessary to claim 

a tax - credit under thio section;

4-34 May require--the taxpayer to furnish reasonable 

information to ascertain the validity of the claim for 

the tax credit made under thio—seefeien-;—and

444 May adopt rulco pursuant to chapter 9-1—ncceooary to 

effectuate the purposes of this—section.

4-©9-- As—H-sed—in—th4-s—scet-i-on-:-

"Credit period" moans a maximum period of ton consecutive 

years,—beginning 4-r-om the first taxable year in which a taxpayer 

begins renewable 4-u-cIs production at a le-v-e-1-of at least two

IHlIillllilliilillIHM
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billion fivc-hundrod million British thormcil units of roncwciblc 

fuels por culondor year.

"Not incomo tux liability" moans—income tux liability 

reduced by all other credits allowed under this chapter.

"Renewable—feedstocks-'—-moans :

-(-I-)- Biomass cro-ps and other ronowablo organic material, 

including but not limited to logs,—wood—ohips-;—wood 

pellets,—and-wood-^or^or

-(-3-^ Agricultural—rooidao-T-

4^4- Oil- -erops>—including but not limited to ulgu-e?—canola, 

jatropha,—palm,—soybean,—and sunflowor-;-

(■■4}- -Sogo^-aod—odo-r-eh—e^ops-7—including but not—limited to 

sugar cane—and cassava;

(5) Qth-e-r-agri cultural—crops;

(6)' Grease and waste cooking oil;

-Hd- Food wastes;

(8) Municipal—solid wastes and industrial wastes;

(9) Water,—including wastewater;—and

(10) Animal—residues and wastes, 

that—eon—be—uood-do—gooos?ado—oftor^y-r
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—fuolo producod from ronowoblG 

foodstocks;—provided that the—fuol:

is—seid—a-s—a—f-«s4—in tho State;—an-d

4-34- Moots tho relevant ASTM Inte-r-national specifications 

or other industry specifications—for the particular 

fuel,—including but not limited to:

(A) Mothanol,—ethanol,—a4-eed©-l-s-r

4^4- -Hyd^-egefi-r

4-€4- Biodiesel or renewable dics-e-l-r

4-B4- Biogas;

4-B4- Other biofuels;'

4^4- Renewable jet fuel or renewable gasoline;—

4-G4- teg-s-T—weed—ehdps-7—wood pellets,—or wood bark." ] 

SECTION 8. Section 235-110.51, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is 

repealed.

[ "§235-110.51—Teehneiogy^-infafas^afaeteiaee—renevatioR—

orodit.-- (-a4 There—shall be allowed to each■ t-axpa-ycr subject to

the taxes—imposed by this—chapter,—ae—ieeeme—tex—eredid—whe-eh 

shall be deductible—frem—the—texpeyee’-s—net—income tax 

liability,—if any,—imposed by thio chapter for the taxable year 

in which the -c-redi-t—io properly claimed.
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-^^4-- The amount of the cr^ed-it shall be—four por cont of the 

ronovation costs incurrod during- the taxable year for ooch 

commercial building located in Hawaii.

---In tho case of-a partnership,—S corporation,—e-etete-r 

fer-ust,—or any developer of a commorcial building,—the—te^e-erede-t 

allowablc—ie—for renovation—costs—incurred by the—onti-fey for the 

-fe-exeteie-^yee-e-:-- The cost u-pon which the tax credit—io computed 

shell bo determined at the entity level.-- Distribution-end share 

e^—credit shall be detorminod pursuant to section 235—H.0.7 (a)

4-d^-- tf—a—dedeet-ien-dTe—hehen—ueder—seehien—h7-9—(w-hth 

eeepeet-^fee—eleehien—fee—e^rpenee—depr^eeiehie—du-s-ieese—aeeehs4—efe 

fehe—Internal Rovonuo Code,—ne-^fee-x—eeedife^-shehh—he—a-t±ewed—dee 

that portion of tho renevation coot for which the deduction is 

taken.

-(e4-- The basis of eligible property for depreciation or 

ae-ccloratod coot rocovei?y oystom purposes—fer^-efeefee—ineeme—feexee 

shall be—reduced-by tho amount of credit allowable and claimed. 

ie—fehe—a4heeeehive-7—tho taxpayer shall treat tho amount of the 

credit allowable and claemed as a taxable income—item for the 

t-a-xablo year in which i-fe—io properly recognized ■ under the method 

of accounting uocd to compute taxable income.
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---The credit allowod under this section shall bo claimed 

agains-t the not income tax liability for the taxable year.

---If the tax credit under this section exceeds the 

taxpayer's income tax -l-i-ability,—the excess of cred-it over 

liabil-ity may bo carried forward ■■■u^tr-il exhausted.

---The tax credit allowed under thio—section shall not bo 

available for taxable years beginning after December 31,—2010.

-HH-- As—this—seetioFK-

"Not income tax liability" moans—income tax liab-ijri-ty- 

redueed by all other credits a-llowod under this chapter-;-

"Renovation costs" moans costs—incurred after Docombor 31, 

2-9-O-0-7—to plan,—design,—install,—construct,—and purchase 

technology-enabled inf-r-a-structuro equipment to-p-rovidc a 

commercial building with technology-enabled infrastruc-t-bH?€-r 

-^^-¥eehftelregy—eeafeied—

High speed telecommunications systems -that provide 

Internet acceso,—direct satellite communications 

access,—and vidcoconfcrc-acing facilities;

4^4- Physical security systems that identify and verify 

vaiird—en-tey—ta—aeeara—s^aeaav—detect—invalid entry or 

entry-attempts,—and monitor activity in these spaces;
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4^4- Eftv-irr-enmGntal systoms to in-e-l-ti-eic heating,—ventilation, 

ail? conditioning,—fire dotect-ion and supproosion,—aftd- 

other life safety oyotoms;—and-

4-44- Backup and emergency electric power syst-em-s-.-

4^-4-- No taxpayer that claims a credit under thio—section 

shall—claim any other credit under this chapter."]

SECTION 9. Section 235-110.65, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is 

repealed.

[" [§235-110 . €5]-----Ship—----- f-a4-

&da44r-de—a-tiewed—de—eaeh—ta-xpayer^-s-ateg-eet—de—fede-^fea-xes- 

imposed by this chapter -a ship repair industry tax- er-edit that 

shall be deductible—from the taxpayer's net income tax 

liability,—14—aftyg—imposed by thio chapter.

4-b4-- The amount of the tax credit shall be equal to thirty 

per cent of the ship repair industry coots paid or incurred by 

the qualified entity to -design and construct the purpose-built 

floating—[drydoekj—de-^e—used—by—dde—dait-ed—Sdade-s-dlavy-drft—Pea^ 

Harbor;—provided that;

444- A qualified ent-ity-may form a special purpose entity 

for the purpo-see—e4—raising—investor capital—aad 

claiming the credit on beh-alf of the qualified enti-ty-,^
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4-34- The qualifiod entity,—together- with oil of ifeo—opeciol 

purpose entities,—including a 1-1 partners und-^ombere- 

of the—quali-fiod entity and its—special—purpose 

entities,—shall—net—claim any credit—in any one 

taxable year that exceeds—$6/-Q-00,000-;—however,—if the 

total --amount of credi-te applied for in any particular 

year—exceeds—the aggregate amount—©<—credits—allowed 

for such year under this—scctien,—the oxccos—shall bo 

treated as—having been applied for—in the—subsequent 

year and shall -bo cla-imod in such year;—provided that 

no excess shall be allowed to be claimed after 

Dccombe-r 31,—2-Q2 6;—aad-

(3)• In no event shall a qualified entity or any of its 

opcciah purpos-e entities or any other taxpayer claim a 

credit under t-his—section prior to January 1,—2022,—aa 

after December 31,—2026 .

A qualified entity shall become eligible to claim a credit under 

t-his—section only after construction e-f—the—fleating drydock has 

been completed and the—bloating drydock has been placed into 

service.
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-(-e4 ift—the cctsG—e4—efl—entity 'boxed a-s—a—pertnorsh-ip, 

e-fledit—shell be determined ot the entity level,—but di-otribution 

ond shore of the credit-Hiay be determined notwithotonding 

sections—7-0-4—or 706 of t-he—Internol Revenue Code.

-feH-- The credit ollowed under this—section sholl be cloimcd 

ogoinst the not income tox liobi-lity for the toxoblc yeor.--  

the tox credit under this—seetflee—exeeede—^fehe—he^^peyefl^^-s—income 

tex liob-flj.ity-7—the excess of the- tox credit over liobility moy 

be—u-sed—a-s—a—efledit^-egeiflet—^febe—feexpeyefl^J-s-flflefe—income tax 

1-iobilit-y- in subsequent years URtil exb-austod-:-- All claims, 

including amended' claims>—fe^-a—bax—efledib—uftde^^fehd-s—seebieft 

S'hall be—filed on or before the—end of the twelfth month 

following the close of bhc taxable year for which the credit may 

bo claimed.---Failure to comply w-ith the foregoing provision 

shall constitute a waiver of the right to claim the credit.

-(-e-)-- The director of taxation shall prepare any forms thab 

may bo necessary to claim a credit under this—seebbeft-;-- Abe 

dbfle-ebe^flftay—a-tse-^^equbfle-bbe-^baxpayefl^-te—furnbsh information to 

ascertain the validity of the ebaim for credit made under this 

eeebbefl-;-- The—dbfleebefl^-eb-braxa-bbefl-eftay—adepb^-flebe-s-^be—ebbeebuabe 

the purposes of this—section pursuant to chapbe-r 91.
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4^-----Any taxpayer -ejiciiming o tax credit under this—section, 

within ninety days of th-e end of the calendar year in -which the 

credit—is properly claimable,—shall—submit the—following 

information to the department of taxation:

44-)- The amount of the clig-iblo costs—for which the tax 

credit may bo—claimed-;—end-

444 The qualified entity that—ineu-rrod the costs. 

Failure to timely submit the in-formation shall be subject to a 

penalty-e4 $5,000 per month or a fraction thereof,—not to oxcood 

■$45,000.

4-g4-----This sc-ction shall not apply—fo taxable years 

beginning-after December 31,—3-044-r

4-b)----- For the purpose of thio section;

"Not income tax liability-'-'—means—income tax liability 

reduced by all other credits allowed under thio chapter.

"Qu-a4ifiod entity" mcano an entit-y-with the principal 

purpose of facilitating-and enhancing the ship repair -buoinoos 

in the State and that is—involved in the design and con-otruction 

o-f a pur-pooc-built—floating drydock to- be used by the United 

S-tateo N-avy in Pearl Harbor.
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"Ship repair industry coots" moons-copitol expenditures/—a-& 

used in s-ection 263 of the—Intornol Revenue Codo ond the 

regulo-tions promu-lgoted thereunder,—or copitol expenditures—fee 

eeol property,—fixtures,—structures,—machinery/—equipment,—ee 

capital o-sseto thot ore-poid or incurred in connection—with the 

eene-feeuetien—ef—a—peepeee—du4-lf—floating drydock;—provd-ded that 

t-de—ship—repair—tedeetey—eeet-s—shall—net—include—amounts—fee 

which anethcr credit is-claimod or any amounts—received in any 

feefft-deem—the—Stef-e-;-" ]

SECTION 10. Act 261, Session Laws of Hawaii 2019, as 

amended by Act 139, Session Laws of Hawaii 2024, is amended by 

amending section 5 to read as follows:

"SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval; 

provided that:

(1) Section 2 shall apply to taxable years beginning after 

December 31, 2019; and

(2) Part II shall take effect on [January 1,—2Q3Q-. ] 

January 1, 2029."

PART III

SECTION 11. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed 

and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.
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1 SECTION 12. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2050;

2 provided that section 2 of this Act shall apply to taxable years

3 beginning after December 31, 2026; provided further that on

4 December 31, 2032, section 2 of this Act shall be repealed and

5 section 235-55.6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, shall be reenacted in

6 the form in which it read on the day prior to the effective date

7 of Act 163, Session Laws of Hawaii 2023; provided further that

8 part II shall take effect on January 1, 2029.

9
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Report Title:
Income Tax; Income Tax Brackets; Child and Dependent Care Tax 
Credit; Renewable Energy Technologies Tax Credit; Capital Goods 
Excise Tax Credit; High Technology Business Investment Tax 
Credit; Renewable Fuels Production Tax Credit; Technology 
Infrastructure Renovation Tax Credit; Ship Repair industry Tax 
Credit; Tax Credit for Research Activities; Repeal

Description:
PART I: Repeals certain future adjustments to income tax 
brackets. Changes the applicable percentage of the employment- 
related expenses for which the child and dependent care tax 
credit may be claimed to an unspecified percentage; provides for 
a disallowance period when there is a final administrative or 
judicial decision finding that the claim was due to fraud or 
disallowing the credit; and defines "adjusted gross income" for 
purposes of the child and dependent care tax credit as adjusted 
gross income as defined by the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as 
amended. Extends the sunset for amendments made by Act 163, SLH 
2023 to the child and dependent care tax credit, earned income 
tax credit, and food/excise tax credit to an unspecified date. 
PART II: Beginning 1/1/2029, repeals the following tax credits: 
Renewable Energy Technologies Tax Credit, Capital Goods Excise 
Tax Credit, High Technology Business Investment Tax Credit, 
Renewable Fuels Production Tax Credit, Technology Infrastructure 
Renovation Tax Credit, Ship Repair Industry Tax Credit, and Tax 
Credit for Research Activities. Effective 7/1/2050. (Proposed 
SDl)
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